

No. 19-333

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S
FLOWERS AND GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S
FLOWERS AND GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL and CURT FREED,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, TEXAS,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, IDAHO, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND
THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Texas Solicitor General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov
(501) 682-6302

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. Commissioned floral wedding arrangements are artistic works protected by the First Amendment’s freedom of expression, and the government may not compel their creation.....	4
A. The freedom of expression protects works of artistry	4
B. Stutzman’s custom wedding floral arrangements are works of artistry	7
C. The expressive-conduct test does not apply, but even if it did, the First Amendment protects Stutzman’s custom floral creations.....	11
D. Washington cannot compel Stutzman to deliver its preferred message.....	16
E. Washington’s selective enforcement of its anti-discrimination laws underscores that Stutzman’s custom floral arrangements convey a message	19
II. Compelling Stutzman to create customized art for events that she cannot celebrate consistent with her religious beliefs violates the Free Exercise Clause	21
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Aiken</i> , 41 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2019 WL 4400328 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. September 16, 2019)	3, 10, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21, 23
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	7
<i>Discount Inn, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 803 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	23
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4, 6, 15, 17
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 4, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 457 U.S. 52 (1982)	16
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	17
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	4, 5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	5
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3, 22
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. College Dist.</i> 515, 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	11
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	15
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art, Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828 ed.), https://archive.org/details/americandictionary01websrich/page/190	6
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Baxter County Master Gardeners & Univ. of Ark. Div. of Agric., <i>Principles of Floral Arrangement</i> (2005), https://perma.cc/8ZZ7-MA4B	9, 10
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, A Proclamation by His Excellency Governor William F. Weld (1995), https://perma.cc/3ZGA-26AK	8
Enrique Armijo, <i>The Freedom of Non-Speech</i> , 33 Const. Comment 291 (2018)	6
Grace Rymer, <i>The Art of Floral Design</i> (1963), https://hdl.handle.net/2027/coo.31924002821407	9
Jane Ford, <i>Community Invited to Participate in Annual ‘Flowers Interpret Art’ Event at U. Va. Art Museum During Garden Week</i> , UVA Today (Apr. 14, 2008), https://perma.cc/6DN7-AYTP	8
Jed Rubenfield, <i>The First Amendment’s Purpose</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 767 (2001)	12
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Richard Douglas</i> , National Archives, Rotunda, Founders Online (Feb. 4, 1809), https://perma.cc/Q3MW-7RLD	23
Lois Ann Helgeson, <i>Art, Vases & Flowers</i> , Rose Arranger’s Bulletin Summer 2008, https://perma.cc/A46X-W6YH	8
Marshall McLuhan, <i>Understanding Media: The Extensions of Man</i> (MIT Press ed. 1994).....	12
Mary Averill, <i>Japanese Flower Arrangement (Ike-bana) Applied to Western Needs</i> (1913).....	9
New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Norah T. Hunter, <i>The Art of Floral Design</i> (2d ed. 2000)	9
Pasadena Tournament of Roses, Rose Parade Participants (2017), https://perma.cc/G568-TE8P	8
Smithsonian Associates, Studio Arts (Sept. 12-26, 2017), https://perma.cc/PR2Z-C9WN	9
Tex. A&M Univ., Instructional Materials Serv., <i>History of Floral Design</i> (2002), https://perma.cc/X3DJ-JK5S	8
The Garden Club of Virginia, <i>Floral Styles & Designs</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/A6XF-6YMQ	9
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Fair Labor Standards Act Op. Letter No. WH-73, 1970 WL 26442 (Sept. 4, 1970)	8
